

## STATE OF WASHINGTON

## UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

1300 S. Evergreen Park Dr. S.W., P.O. Box 47250 

Olympia, Washington 98504-7250 

(420) 664-1160 

TTY (420) 586-8203

February 20, 2014

Steven V. King, Executive Director and Secretary Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission 1300 S. Evergreen Park Dr. SW P. O. Box 47250 Olympia, Washington 98504-7250

RE: Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission v. Chana Green, d/b/a Great American Moving & Storage
Commission Staff's Recommendation to Impose Suspended Penalties of \$3,500

Docket TV-131603

Dear Mr. King:

On Dec. 23, 2013, the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission issued Order 03, Initial Order Requiring Respondent to Cease and Desist from Conducting Business as a Household Goods Moving Company without the Necessary Certificate; Imposing Penalties. Order 03 ordered Chana Green, d/b/a Great American Moving & Storage to cease and desist operating as a household goods carrier and imposed a fine of \$5,000 for two violations of RCW 81.80.075.

The commission suspended \$3,500 of the \$5,000 penalty on the condition that Ms. Green refrained from operating as a household goods carrier without a permit from the commission, and paid the remaining \$1,500 of the penalty within ten days of the issuance of the final order.

The final order was issued on Jan. 14, 2014, and commission records indicate that Ms. Green has not made any payment or requested other arrangements to extend the due date of her financial obligation. Accordingly, Ms. Green and Great American Moving & Storage have not complied with the conditions under which the commission suspended \$3,500 of the \$5,000 penalty assessment. Commission staff now recommends the full penalty of \$5,000 be imposed.

Sincerely,

Sharon Wallace, Assistant Director

Hawallaci)

Consumer Protection and Communications